The statement of receipt and payments reflects expenditure of Kshs. 4,842,460,885 in respect 

of compensation of employees which, as disclosed in Note 3 to the financial statements, 

includes an amount of Kshs. 215,778,183 relating to basic wages of temporary employees, 

including Kshs. 78,000,000 paid to three thousand two hundred and sixty-eight(3,268) 

volunteer community health workers serving in three hundred and twenty-nine(329) 

community health units at a token payment of Kshs.2,000 per volunteer per month. However, 

it was not explained how the temporary employees and community health workers were 

identified and engaged since Management did not provide a needs assessment report,

[...]

Kenya Community Health Policy (2020 – 2030) and Bungoma Community Health Services 

Regulations, 2021 which was used to engage the Community Health Volunteers, thus the 

query being resolved. 

4. PROJECTS IMPLEMENTATION STATUS 

Audit findings 

The County Executive had projected to implement three hundred and eighty-two (382) 

development projects during the year under review. However, as at 30 June, 2022, one 

hundred and nineteen (119) or 31% had been completed, one hundred and eighty-two (182) 

or 48% were ongoing, two (2) projects had been halted while seventy-nine (79) or 21% had 

not been started.  

In the circumstances, the public did not receive value for money from the projects.  

Management response 

The delay in project implementation was occasioned by delay in project initiation due to

[...]

adoption of this report and file an attendant report with the sectoral committee on Public 

Administration. 

8. STAFF ETHNICITY  

Audit findings 

Records provided for audit revealed that during the year under review, the County Executive 

recruited two hundred and fifty-six (256) employees. However, out of this number, two 

hundred (214) or 84% were from the dominant ethnic community in the County.  This is 

contrary to Section 65 (1) of the County Governments Act, 2012 which provides that in 

selecting candidates for appointment, the County Public Service Board shall consider that at